ACT 52

S.B. NO. 2260

A Bill for an Act Relating to Civil Identification Cards.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 286-303, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (a) to read as follows:

"(a) Application for the identification card shall be made in person by any adult or minor. [The minimum age for minors to obtain an identification eard shall be ten years of age.] In the case of a minor under the age of fourteen years, the application shall be made on the minor's behalf by the parent, or by another individual in loco parentis of the minor who can provide proof of guardianship. In the case of an incompetent individual, the application shall be made by the individual having the custody or control of or maintaining the incompetent individual. A non-compliant identification card shall be issued in accordance with section 286-301.5 for applications not made in person."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed and stricken.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved September 15, 2020.)